



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
AT AMARAVATI  
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

**[3458]**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**PRESENT**

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 8026 OF 2020**

**Between:**

1. BOJANAPAILI BALAKRISHNA,, AGED 71 YEARS, S/O.  
SATYANARAYANA MURTHY, OCC. AGRICULTURE,  
BANDARULANKA, AMALAPURAM MANDAL, EAST GODAVARI  
DISTRICT.

**...PETITIONER**

**AND**

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL  
SECRETARY REVENUE (LAND ACQUISITION) DEPARTMENT,  
VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.
2. THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT AT  
KAKINADA.
3. THE REVENUE DIVISIONAL OFFICER CUM LAO, AMALAPURAM,  
EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT.
4. THE TAHSILDAR, AMALAPURAM MANDAL, EAST GODAVARI  
DISTRICT.

**...RESPONDENT(S):**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order, direction or a Writ more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the Notification Ref G4/497/2019 Dt.04-03-2020 issued in Form 6 A under section 11(1) of The Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency and Resettlement Act 2013 proposing to

acquire the petitioners land an extent of Ac. 2.41 cts in S.No 32/1, Ac.2.04 cts in S.No.34/1, Ac.2.92 cts in S.No.30/4 of Bandarulanka Village, Amalapuram Mandal, East Godavari District and contemplating to issue pattas pending land acquisition Notification proceedings as illegal, arbitrary, capricious, and violation of the provisions of The Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency and Resettlement Act 2013 and also violation of Article 14, 21 and 300A of the Constitution of India and consequently to set aside the notification Ref G4/497/2019 Dt 4 03 2020 issued in Form 6 A under section 11(1) of The Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency and Resettlement Act 2013 in proposing to acquire the petitioners land an extent of Ac. 2.41 cts in S.No 32/1, Ac.2.04 cts in S.No.34/1, Ac.2.92 cts in S.No.30/4 of Bandarulanka Village, Amalapuram Mandal, East Godavari District including dispossession of the petitioner from the said lands and pass orders

### **IA NO: 1 OF 2020**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the the Notification issued by the 2nd respondents in Ref No.G4/497/2019 dated 04-03-2020 proposing to acquire the land of the petitioners of an extent of Ac. 2.41 cts in S.No 32/1, Ac.2.04 cts in S.No.34/1, Ac.2.92 cts in S.No.30/4 of Bandarulanka Village, Amalapuram Mandal, East Godavari District, including dispossession of the petitioners from the said lands

### **IA NO: 2 OF 2020**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased

### **IA NO: 3 OF 2020**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order granted on 24.3.2020 in the above WP till disposable of the WP or until the further orders and pass

### **Counsel for the Petitioner:**

1.SUBRAHMANYAM KURELLA

### **Counsel for the Respondent(S):**

1.GP FOR REVENUE (AP)

**The Court made the following order:**

Heard Sri Sk.Rafi, learned counsel appearing for Sri Subrahmanyam Kurella, learned counsel for the petitioner, Sri M.Chandra Sekhar, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue appearing for respondents.

2. The grievance of the petitioner in the instant writ petition is against the action of the respondents in proposing to acquire the land in an extent of Ac.2.41 cents in Sy.No.32/1, Ac.2.04 cents in Sy.No.34/1, Ac.2.92 cents in Sy.No.30/4 situated at Bandarulanka Village, Amalapuram Mandal, East Godavari District.

3. Today, when the matter is taken up for consideration, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue has placed before the Court a copy of the written instructions received from the 3<sup>rd</sup> respondent dated 19.06.2025. A perusal of the same would reflect that the subject lands are no longer required for acquisition.

4. Having regard to the above, this Court is of the view that the grievance of the petitioner is resolved and no further orders are required to be passed in the instant case.

5. The said written instructions of the 3<sup>rd</sup> respondent dated 19.06.2025 are placed on record.

6. Accordingly, the Writ Petition is disposed of. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous applications pending, if any, shall stand closed.

Date: 22.04.2026  
BSK

---

**JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA**

**83**

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 8026 OF 2020**

Date: 22.04.2026  
BSK